

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED
02-25-10
04:59 PM

In the Matter of the Updated and Corrected
Application of GREAT OAKS WATER CO.
(U-162-W) for an Order Authorizing an
Increase in Rates Charged for Water Service,
increasing the revenue requirement by
\$1,846,100 or 14.94% in 2010, by \$254,425 or
1.79% in 2011 and by \$165,822 or 1.14% in
2012.

Application No.: A.09-09-001
(Filed September 3, 2009)
(Updated and Corrected Caption filed
11/12/2009)

**GREAT OAKS WATER COMPANY'S
OPENING BRIEF**

Timothy S. Guster
General Counsel
Great Oaks Water Company
PO Box 23490
San Jose, CA 95153
Telephone: (408) 227-9540
Facsimile: (408) 227-7126
Email:
tguster@greatoakswater.com

Dated: February 25, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	4
Summary of Great Oaks Water Company’s Recommendations	5
Great Oaks Water Company’s Opening Brief	8
I. Summary of Issues	9
II. Legal Requirements and Burden of Proof	10
III. Discussion of the Issues	11
A. <u>Water Sales and Revenues</u>	11
1) <u>Relevant Testimony and Exhibits</u>	11
2) <u>Areas of Disagreement Between Great Oaks and DRA</u>	12
3) <u>Discussion of the Issues</u>	14
a) <u><i>The “Drought Adjustment”</i></u>	14
d) <u><i>Water Sales Forecasts Pursuant to D.07-05-062</i></u>	16
i) <u>Great Oaks Has Correctly Applied the Water Sales Forecasting Methodology of D.07-05-062</u>	17
ii) <u>The Evidence in Response to Questions by ALJ Walwyn Supports Great Oaks’ Water Sales Forecast Adjustment</u>	22
iii) <u>Great Oaks’ Water Sales Forecasting Methodology is Consistent with the Commission’s Water Conservation Objectives</u>	27
iv) <u>Conclusion: Great Oaks Has Met Its Burden of Proof on the Issue of Water Sales Forecasts</u>	29
c) <u><i>Private Fire Protection Service Revenues</i></u>	29
d) <u><i>Other Revenue Issues</i></u>	30
i) <u>Reconnection Charge</u>	30
ii) <u>Credit Card Convenience Fee</u>	30
iii) <u>Unaccounted For Water</u>	30
4) <u>Conclusion: Water Sales and Revenues</u>	30
B. <u>Operations and Maintenance Expenses</u>	31
1) <u>Relevant Testimony and Exhibits</u>	31
2) <u>Areas of Disagreement Between Great Oaks and DRA</u>	32
3) <u>Discussion of the Issues</u>	32
a) <u><i>Labor Expenses</i></u>	32

i) <u>New Employees</u>	32
ii) <u>General Office Employees</u>	34
iii) <u>Management Employees</u>	37
iv) <u>ALJ Walwyn Issue No. 1</u>	42
b) <u>Operations and Maintenance Expenses</u> <i>(Other than Labor)</i>	45
c) <u>Administrative and General (A&G) Expenses</u>	47
i) <u>Uncollectables, Account 775</u>	48
ii) <u>Rate Case Expenses, Account 798</u>	49
iii) <u>CPUC Fees, Account 797</u>	50
iv) <u>Litigation Expenses, Account 798</u>	50
v) <u>ALJ Walwyn Issue No. 2</u>	56
d) <u>Taxes Other Than Income</u>	59
e) <u>Income Taxes</u>	60
i) <u>DPAD</u>	60
ii) <u>Income Taxes</u>	62
f) <u>Plant In Service and Capital Additions</u>	62
g) <u>Recurring Routine Items and Developer/Customer</u> <u>Funded Projects</u>	64
h) <u>Plant In Service</u>	64
i) <u>Depreciation Expense and Reserve</u>	64
j) <u>Ratebase</u>	65
k) <u>Affiliate Transactions and Non-Tariffed Activities</u>	65
l) <u>Customer Service</u>	66
m) <u>Water Quality</u>	66
n) <u>Conservation and Tiered Rates</u>	66
IV. Conclusion	68
Verification	69
Certificate of Service	70
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Commission Decisions and Resolutions</u>	
D.87-12-067	10
D.00-02-046	10
D.03-12-039	52
D.04-06-018	14, 20, 22
D.05-12-020	20
D.07-05-062	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 49, 50
D.08-01-022	10
D.08-02-036	27, 28
D.09-12-032	23, 24
Res. W-4534	52, 53, 55, 56, 57
Res. W-4594	39, 42, 43, 52
 <u>Commission Rules and Standard Practices</u>	
Rule 13.11, Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure	8
Standard Practice U-37-W	58
California Public Utilities Water Action Plan	27
 <u>Tariffs</u>	
Great Oaks Water Company Tariff Sheet 465-W	53, 54, 55, 56, 57
San Jose Water Company Tariff Sheets 1397-W, 1398-W	25
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Pacific Telephone & Telegraph v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1965)62 Cal.2d 634	10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 680	10
<i>Re Pacific Bell</i> (1987) 27 Cal.P.U.C.2d 1	10
 <u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	
California Constitution, Article XIII D	55
Public Utilities Code § 451	10, 68
Public Utilities Code § 454	10
Public Utilities Code §701.10(a)	10
Internal Revenue Code §199	60, 61
Rev. Proc. 2007-34	60
Department of Treasury, Internal Revenue Service, Instructions for Form 8903	60
